Philips Semiconductors Product Specification
Octal buffer/line driver; 3-state 74LVC244
FEATURES
• Wide supply voltage range of
1.2 V to 3.6 V
• In accordance with JEDEC
standard no. 8-1A.
• Inputs accept voltages up to

2 x fo) = sum of the outputs.
2. The condition is VI = GND to VCC
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGES
PINS PACKAGE MATERIAL CODE
74LVC244D 20 SO plastic SO20/SOT163A
74LVC244DB 20 SSOP plastic SSOP20/SOT339
74LVC244PW 20 TSSOP plastic SSOP20/SOT360
PINNING
PIN NO. SYMBOL NAME AND FUNCTION
1 1OE output enable input (active LOW)
2, 4, 6, 8 1A0 to 1A3 data inputs
3, 5, 7, 9 2Y0 to 2Y3 bus outputs
10 GND ground (0 V)
17, 15, 13, 11 2A0 to 2A3 data inputs
18, 16, 14, 12 1Y0 to 1Y3 bus outputs
19 2OE output enable input (active LOW)
20 VCC positive power supply
June 1994 1
Philips Semiconductors Product Specification
Octal buffer/line driver; 3-state 74LVC244
1
2
3
4